## TOWN OF NEW PALTZ TOWN BOARD NOTICE OF ADOPTION

(Immigration and Detention Local Law)

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing was duly given and said hearing was duly held
in the Town Hall of the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York, on the day of
, 2017, at o'clock in the afternoon of that day to consider the adoption of Local
Law No for the year 2017 to consider "A Local Law to Add a New Chapter16,
"Immigration and Detention" to the Code of the Town of New Paltz."
The purpose and intent of the proposed Law is to recognize the importance of
fostering a town that is welcoming and inclusive for all individuals, regardless of
nationality or citizenship status, and to ensure, to the greatest extent permitted by law,
that immigration enforcement is a function of the federal government and not the Town of
New Paltz. The proposed Law clarifies and codifies existing New Paltz Police Department
policies.
Copies of the Local Law are on file in the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of New
Paltz, where the same may be inspected during office hours.
The local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.
NOW, THEREFORE, PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, after due consideration and
deliberation, the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz duly adopted said Local Law.
Dated: New Paltz, New York, 2017
By Order of the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz, NY, Ulster County

Rosanna Mazzaccari, Town Clerk